hundred sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new sick 

leave.  The Fire Pension Plan shall be amended to provide that new sick leave converted from 

annual leave under this subparagraph, up to a combined total for each officer of one thousand 

and forty (1,040) hours of annual leave and this new sick leave, may be used to purchase pension 

credit at the rate of forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

4. An employee covered by this Salary Schedule who terminates employment shall 

receive a lump sum cash payment for the annual leave balance credit accumulated through the

[...]

Notice of less than thirty (30) days will be accepted where there are unusual circumstances 

which prevent giving thirty (30) days notice.  In no event shall notice be less than seven (7) days.  

3. In addition, the Union shall have an additional Administrative Leave Bank of one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) additional hours.  This also shall be without loss of pay or leave.  

All requests for administrative leave pursuant to this section are subject to the approval of the 

Fire Chief and shall not be unreasonably withheld.  The Union will attempt to provide the

[...]

insurance benefit which the County will provide pursuant to the foregoing under the County's 

basic term life insurance policy and the supplemental life insurance policy will equal two (2) 

times the employee's annual salary (rounded to the nearest $1,000.00) but not to exceed one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) or two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) 

effective July 1, 1994. 

C. The accidental death insurance policy the County maintains for employees covered by this 

Salary Schedule shall be payable in the amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) to an

[...]

13. UNIFORMS 

Required uniforms, with the exception of dress shoes, shall be provided by the County. 

14. CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 

Effective Fiscal Year 2004, employees covered by this Salary Schedule shall receive a clothing 

allowance of one thousand thirty-five dollars ($1,035.00) per year.  Effective Fiscal Year 2005, 

the clothing allowance will be increased to one thousand seventy dollars ($1,070.00).  This 

clothing allowance is not considered part of the employee's base pay, and will be paid in one (1) 

installment in July of each fiscal year. 

15. PHYSICAL TRAINING SUPPLEMENT 

Employees covered by this Salary Schedule shall receive a Physical Training Supplement of two 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) per year.  This physical training supplement is not 

considered part of the employee's base pay, and will be paid in one (1) installment in July of each 

fiscal year.  

16. VACANCIES 

All vacancies caused by permanent departure from the Department -- retirement, discharge,